POLARIS INDUSTRIES INC/MN Form 8-K April 23, 2019

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 23, 2019

POLARIS INDUSTRIES INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Minnesota	1-11411	41-1790959
(State of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

2100 Highway 55 Medina, Minnesota 55340 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(763) 542-0500

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).

Emerging growth company

Edgar Filing: POLARIS INDUSTRIES INC/MN - Form 8-K

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Edgar Filing: POLARIS INDUSTRIES INC/MN - Form 8-K

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On April 23, 2019, Polaris Industries Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the Company's first quarter 2019 financial results for the reporting period ended March 31, 2019. On April 23, 2019, the Company also hosted its quarterly earnings conference call, which was accessible to the public. A replay of the conference call will be available by accessing the webcast link on the Company's website at **http://ir.polaris.com**.

A copy of the Company's press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits. (d) Exhibits.

99.1 Press Release dated April 23, 2019 of Polaris Industries Inc.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 23, 2019

POLARIS INDUSTRIES INC.

/s/ Michael T. Speetzen Michael T. Speetzen Executive Vice President – Finance and

Director

Chief Financial Officer of Polaris Industries Inc.

="border: solid black; border-top-width: 1; border-left-width: 0; border-right-width: 1; border-bottom-width: 1">9. Number of Derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)10. Ownership Form of Derivative Security: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)CodeV(A)(D)Date ExercisableExpiration DateTitleAmount or Number of Shares

Relationships

Executive Vice President

Other

Officer

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address

Itokazu John T ONE SOUTH MAIN, 15TH FLOOR

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84133-1109

Signatures

By Thomas E. Laursen as attorney in fact

Signature of Reporting Person

Date

05/25/2010

10% Owner

Explanation of Responses:

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, *see* Instruction 4(b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

These shares are issuable in respect of restricted stock units that represent a portion of the reporting person's salary, net of withholdings and deductions, and that were issued under the Zions Bancorporation 2005 Stock Option and Incentive Plan. For more information, please

- see the Current Report 8-K filed by Zions Bancorporation on December 28, 2009. Restricted stock units are 100% vested on the date of grant but are subject to transfer restrictions that lapse in two annual installments beginning on January 15, 2011 and that lapse in full on the reporting person's earlier death.
- (2) The indirect holdings in the 401(k) are held in the Company's unitized stock fund.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.